� we will enter into a tax receivable agreement (the �Tax Receivable Agreement� or �TRA�) with our stockholders
immediately prior to the consummation of this offering (which will include affiliates of Sun Capital, the
�Pre-IPO Stockholders�).

This Offering.   Pro forma adjustments to reflect (i) our receipt of the estimated net proceeds from the sale of
common stock by us in the offering, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us; and (ii) our use of these proceeds and the incurrence of approximately $175 million
of borrowings under our new term loan facility, as described in �Use of Proceeds,� including repayment of the Kellwood
Note Receivable, are described as �Offering Adjustments.�

- 20 -

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

Fiscal 2012 Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations of Historical Consolidated AHC(1)

Kellwood Separation

Sun Capital
Contribution
and TRA This Offering(4)

Historical
Consolidated

AHC

Kellwood
Separation

Adjustments(2)
Pro

Forma

Sun
Capital

Contribution
and
TRA

Adjustments(3)Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro
Forma,

As Adjusted
(In thousands,
except per share
amounts)
Net sales $ 707,995 $ (467,643) $ 240,352 $ � $ 240,352 $ � $ 240,352
Cost of products
sold 507,905 (375,749) 132,156 � 132,156 � 132,156

Gross profit 200,090 (91,894) 108,196 � 108,196 � 108,196
Operating
Expenses:
Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses 177,755 (111,094) 66,661 � 66,661 � 66,661
Amortization of
intangible assets 1,899 (1,301) 598 � 598 � 598
Impairment
(excluding
goodwill),
restructuring,
environmental
remediation, and
other charges 7,440 (7,440) � � � � �
Impairment of
goodwill � � � � � � �
Change in fair
value of
contingent
consideration, net (7,162) 7,162 � � � � �

Total operating
expenses 179,932 (112,673) 67,259 � 67,259 � 67,259

Income from
operations 20,158 20,779 40,937 � 40,937 � 40,937

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 45

Interest expense,
net(5) 122,383 (53,700) 68,683 (68,683) � 11,400 11,400
Other expense,
net 2,723 (1,944) 779 � 779 � 779

(Loss) income
before provision
for income taxes (104,948) 76,423 (28,525) 68,683 40,158 (11,400) 28,758
Provision for
income
taxes(6) 708 15,512 16,220 � 16,220 (4,560) 11,660

Net (loss) income
from continuing
operations $ (105,656) $ 60,911 $ (44,745) $ 68,683 $ 23,938 $ (6,840) $ 17,098

Basic earnings
(loss) per
share(7) $ (4.03) $ (1.71) $ .91 $ .47

Diluted earnings
(loss) per
share(7) $ (4.03) $ (1.71) $ .89 $ .46

Weighted
average number
of common
shares
outstanding,
basic(7) 26,211,131 26,211,131 26,211,131 36,211,131
Weighted
average number
of common
shares
outstanding,
diluted(7) 26,211,131 26,211,131 26,858,255 36,858,255

See accompanying notes to Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data of AHC.

- 21 -

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

First Six Months of 2013 Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations of Historical Consolidated AHC(1)

Kellwood Separation

Sun Capital
Contribution
and TRA This Offering(4)

Historical
Consolidated

AHC

Kellwood
Separation

Adjustments(2)
Pro

Forma

Sun
Capital

Contribution
and
TRA

Adjustments(3)Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro
Forma,

As Adjusted
(In thousands,
except per share
amounts)
Net sales $ 363,967 $ (249,310) $ 114,657 $ � $ 114,657 $ � $ 114,657
Cost of products
sold 256,031 (192,525) 63,506 � 63,506 � 63,506

Gross profit 107,936 (56,785) 51,151 � 51,151 51,151
Operating
Expenses:
Selling, general
and administrative
expenses 93,503 (59,537) 33,966 � 33,966 � 33,966
Amortization of
intangible assets 950 (650) 300 � 300 � 300
Impairment
(excluding
goodwill),
restructuring,
environmental
remediation, and
other charges 827 (827) � � � � �
Impairment of
goodwill � � � � � � �
Change in fair
value of
contingent
consideration, net (54) 54 � � � � �

Total operating
expenses 95,226 (60,960) 34,266 � 34,266 � 34,266

Income from
operations 12,710 4,175 16,885 � 16,885 � 16,885

43,671 (27,788) 15,883 (15,883) � 5,700 5,700

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 47

Interest expense,
net(5)
Other expense,
net 1,233 (721) 512 � 512 � 512

(Loss) income
before provision
for income taxes (32,194) 32,684 490 15,883 16,373 (5,700) 10,673
Provision for
income taxes(6) 2,679 3,909 6,588 � 6,588 (2,280) 4,308

Net (loss) income
from continuing
operations $ (34,873) $ 28,775 $ (6,098) $ 15,883 $ 9,785 $ (3,420) $ 6,365

Basic earnings
(loss) per
share(7) $ (1.33) $ (.23) $ .37 $ .18

Diluted earnings
(loss) per
share(7) $ (1.33) $ (.23) $ .37 $ .17

Weighted average
number of
common shares
outstanding,
basic(7) 26,211,131 26,211,131 26,211,131 36,211,131
Weighted average
number of
common shares
outstanding,
diluted(7) 26,211,131 26,211,131 26,715,649 36,715,649

See accompanying notes to Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data of AHC.

- 22 -

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

(1) You should refer to the Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data of AHC contained in

[…]

Dilution to new investors in pro forma net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount
per share paid by new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering and the pro forma net tangible
book value per share of our common stock immediately after the consummation of this offering. After giving effect to
the sale of shares of our common stock in this offering based upon an initial public offering price of $20.00, and after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, the Sun Capital
Contribution and IPO Restructuring Transactions and the application of the estimated net proceeds therefrom
(including the repayment of the Kellwood Note Receivable), our pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book value as of
August 3, 2013 would have been $(162.6) million, or $(4.48) per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro
forma net tangible book value of $8.24 per share to the Pre-IPO Stockholders and an immediate dilution of $24.48 per
share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price. The
following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share $ 20.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of August 3, 2013 (before giving effect to
this offering) $ (12.72)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this
offering 8.24

Pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of August 3, 2013 (after giving
effect to this offering) (4.48)

Dilution per share to new investors $ 24.48

- 80 -

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 152

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth, on a pro forma basis as adjusted as of August 3, 2013, after giving effect to the IPO
Restructuring Transactions as described in �Restructuring Transactions� included elsewhere in this prospectus and the
sale of 10,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering, the total number of shares of common stock purchased
from us, the total consideration paid to us and the average price per share paid to us by the Pre-IPO Stockholders and
by new investors who purchase shares of common stock in this offering, before deducting the underwriting discounts
and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average Price
Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Pre-IPO Stockholders 26,263,585 72% 955,400,000 83% $ 36.38

New investors 10,000,000 28% 200,000,000 17% $ 20.00

Total 36,263,585 100% 1,155,400,000 100% $ 31.86

Upon consummation of this offering, the Pre-IPO Stockholders will own 72%, and new investors will own 28% of the
total number of shares of common stock outstanding after this offering. Except as otherwise indicated, the discussion
and tables above assume no exercise of the underwriters� option to purchase an additional 1,500,000 shares from the
selling stockholders. If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full from the selling
stockholders, the Pre-IPO Stockholders would own 68% and new investors would own 32% of the total number of
shares of common stock outstanding after this offering.

[…]

statements of operations for fiscal 2010, fiscal 2011, fiscal 2012 and the first six months of fiscal 2012 and the first six
months of fiscal 2013, presented on a pro forma basis to give effect to the Kellwood Separation as if it had occurred at
the beginning of fiscal 2010.

Additionally, the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations for fiscal 2012 and the first six months of
fiscal 2013 are presented on a pro forma basis, to give effect to the Sun Capital Contribution and entry into the TRA,
as if such transactions had been consummated on the first day of fiscal 2012; and finally, the unaudited pro forma
consolidated statements of operations are presented for fiscal 2012 and the first six months of fiscal 2013 on a pro
forma, as adjusted basis, to further reflect the impact of the Offering Adjustments.

- 88 -

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 164

Table of Contents

Fiscal 2010 Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations of Historical Consolidated AHC

Kellwood Separation Allocation of Pro Forma(2)

Historical
Consolidated

AHC

Kellwood
Separation

Adjustments(1) Pro Forma AHC

Vince
Intermediate
Holding,
LLCVince, LLC(3)Adjustments

Pro
Forma

(In thousands, except per
share amounts)
Net sales $ 586,574 $ (475,082)(a) $ 111,492 $ � $  � $ 111,492 $ � $ 111,492
Cost of
products sold 430,801 (375,106)(a) 55,695 � � 55,695 � 55,695

Gross profit 155,773 (99,976) 55,797 � � 55,797 � 55,797
Operating
Expenses:
Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses 140,567 (107,829)(b) 32,738 34(g) � 32,704(i) � 32,738
Amortization of
intangible
assets 954 (356) 598 � � 598 � 598
Restructuring,
environmental
remediation and
other charges 9,729 (9,729) � � � � � �
Impairment of
long-lived
assets
(excluding
goodwill) 438 (438) � � � � � �
Impairment of
goodwill � � � � � � � �
Change in fair
value of
contingent
consideration,
net � � � � � � � �

Total operating
expenses 151,688 (118,352) 33,336 34 � 33,302 � 33,336

Income (loss)
from operations 4,085 18,376 22,461 (34) � 22,495 � 22,461

103,074 (35,124)(c) 67,950 67,950(h) � 7,172(j) (7,172)(k) 67,950

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 165

Interest
expense, net
Gain on
acquisition, net
of tax (939) 939(d) � � � � � �
Gain on debt
extinguishment (15,912) 15,912(e) � � � � � �
Other expense,
net 2,442 (2,092) 350 � � 350 � 350

Income (loss)
before
provision for
income taxes (84,580) 38,741 (45,839) (67,984) � 14,973 7,172 (45,839)
Provision for
income taxes 3,507 5,462(f) 8,969 � � 5,923 3,046(l) 8,969

Net income
(loss) from
continuing
operations $ (88,087) $ 33,279 $ (54,808) $ (67,984) $ � $ 9,050 $ 4,126 $ (54,808)

Basic and
diluted loss per
share $ (3.36) $ (2.09)

Weighted
average number
of common
shares
outstanding,
basic and
diluted 26,211,131 26,211,131

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

- 89 -

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 166

Table of Contents

Fiscal 2011 Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations of Historical Consolidated AHC

Kellwood Separation Allocation of Pro Forma(2)

Historical
Consolidated

AHC

Kellwood
Separation

Adjustments(1) Pro Forma AHC

Vince
Intermediate
Holding,
LLCVince, LLC(3)Adjustments

Pro
Forma

(In thousands,
except per
share
amounts)
Net sales $ 662,846 $ (487,591)(a) $ 175,255 $ � $  � $ 175,255 $ � $ 175,255
Cost of
products sold 490,110 (400,565)(a) 89,545 � � 89,545 � 89,545

Gross profit 172,736 (87,026) 85,710 � � 85,710 � 85,710
Operating
Expenses:
Selling,
general and
administrative
expenses 155,220 (113,027)(b) 42,193 45(g) � 42,148(i) � 42,193
Amortization
of intangible
assets 1,941 (1,342) 599 � � 599 � 599
Restructuring,
environmental
remediation
and other
charges 2,651 (2,651) � � � � � �
Impairment of
long-lived
assets
(excluding
goodwill) 2,504 (2,504) � � � � � �
Impairment of
goodwill 10,821 (10,821) � � � � � �
Change in fair
value of
contingent
consideration,
net (1,578) 1,578(m) � � � � � �

Total
operating
expenses 171,559 (128,767) 42,792 45 � 42,747 � 42,792

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 167

Income (loss)
from
operations 1,177 41,741 42,918 (45) � 42,963 � 42,918
Interest
expense, net 127,148 (45,785)(c) 81,363 81,363(h) � 15,004(j) (15,004)(k) 81,363
Other expense,
net 1,914 (1,436) 478 � � 478 � 478

(Loss) Income
before
provision for
income taxes (127,885) 88,962 (38,923) (81,408) � 27,481 15,004 (38,923)
Provision for
income taxes 3,401 13,693(f) 17,094 � � 10,812 6,282(l) 17,094

Net (loss)
income from
continuing
operations $ (131,286) $ 75,269 $ (56,017) $ (81,408) $ � $ 16,669 $ 8,722 $ (56,017)

Basic and
diluted loss
per share $ (5.00) $ (2.14)

Weighted
average
number of
common
shares
outstanding,
basic and
diluted 26,211,131 26,211,131

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

- 90 -

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 168

Table of Contents

Fiscal 2012 Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations of Historical Consolidated AHC

Kellwood Separation Allocation of Pro Forma(2)

Historical
Consolidated

AHC

Kellwood
Separation

Adjustments(1) Pro Forma AHC

Vince
Intermediate
Holding,
LLC

Vince,
LLC(3) Adjustments

Pro
Forma

(In thousands,
except per
share
amounts)
Net sales $ 707,995 $ (467,643)(a) $ 240,352 $ � $  � $ 240,352 $ � $ 240,352
Cost of
products sold 507,905 (375,749)(a) 132,156 � � 132,156 � 132,156

Gross profit 200,090 (91,894) 108,196 � � 108,196 � 108,196
Operating
Expenses:
Selling,
general and
administrative
expenses 177,755 (111,094)(b) 66,661 22(g) � 66,639(i) � 66,661
Amortization
of intangible
assets 1,899 (1,301) 598 � � 598 � 598
Restructuring,
environmental
remediation
and other
charges 5,091 (5,091) � � � � � �
Impairment of
long-lived
assets
(excluding
goodwill) 2,349 (2,349) � � � � � �
Impairment of
goodwill � � � � � � � �
Change in fair
value of
contingent
consideration,
net (7,162) 7,162(m) � � � � � �

Total
operating
expenses 179,932 (112,673) 67,259 22 � 67,237 � 67,259

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 169

Income (loss)
from
operations 20,158 20,779 40,937 (22) � 40,959 � 40,937
Interest
expense, net 122,383 (53,700)(c) 68,683 68,683(h) � 22,903(j) (22,903)(k) 68,683
Other expense,
net 2,723 (1,944) 779 � � 779 � 779

(Loss) income
before
provision for
income taxes (104,948) 76,423 (28,525) (68,705) � 17,277 22,903 (28,525)
Provision for
income taxes 708 15,512(f) 16,220 � � 6,964 9,256(l) 16,220

Net (loss)
income from
continuing
operations $ (105,656) $ 60,911 $ (44,745) $ (68,705) $ � $ 10,313 $ 13,647 $ (44,745)

Basic and
diluted loss
per share $ (4.03) $ (1.71)

Weighted
average
number of
common
shares
outstanding,
basic and
diluted 26,211,131 26,211,131

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

- 91 -

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 170

Table of Contents

First Six Months of Fiscal 2012 Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations of Historical Consolidated AHC

Kellwood Separation Allocation of Pro Forma(2)

Historical
Consolidated

AHC

Kellwood
Separation

Adjustments(1) Pro Forma AHC

Vince
Intermediate
Holding,
LLC

Vince,
LLC(3) Adjustments

Pro
Forma

(In thousands,
except per
share
amounts)
Net sales $ 319,445 $ (228,914)(a) $ 90,531 $ � $ � $ 90,531 $ � $ 90,531
Cost of
products sold 235,293 (185,174)(a) 50,119 � � 50,119 � 50,119

Gross profit 84,152 (43,740) 40,412 � � 40,412 � 40,412
Operating
Expenses:
Selling,
general and
administrative
expenses 83,526 (56,457)(b) 27,069 12(g) � 27,057(i) � 27,069
Amortization
of intangible
assets 950 (651) 299 � � 299 � 299
Restructuring,
environmental
remediation
and other
charges 2,264 (2,264) � � � � � �
Impairment of
long-lived
assets
(excluding
goodwill) 717 (717) � � � � � �
Impairment of
goodwill � � � � � � � �
Change in fair
value of
contingent
consideration,
net (4,507) 4,507(m) � � � � � �

Total
operating
expenses 82,950 (55,582) 27,368 12 � 27,356 � 27,368

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 171

Income (loss)
from
operations 1,202 11,842 13,044 (12) � 13,056 � 13,044
Interest
expense, net 74,151 (26,256)(c) 47,895 47,895(h) � 10,690(j) (10,690)(k) 47,895
Other expense,
net 1,215 (819) 396 � � 396 � 396

(Loss) income
before
provision for
income taxes (74,164) 38,917 (35,247) (47,907) � 1,970 10,690 (35,247)
Provision for
income taxes 2,245 2,872(f) 5,117 � � 789 4,328(l) 5,117

Net (loss)
income from
continuing
operations $ (76,409) $ 36,045 $ (40,364) $ (47,907) $ � $ 1,181 $ 6,362 $ (40,364)

Basic and
diluted loss
per share $ (2.92) $ (1.54)

Weighted
average
number of
common
shares
outstanding,
basic and
diluted 26,211,131 26,211,131

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

- 92 -

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 172

Table of Contents

First Six Months of Fiscal 2013 Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations of Historical Consolidated AHC

Kellwood Separation Allocation of Pro Forma(2)

Historical
Consolidated

AHC

Kellwood
Separation

Adjustments(1) Pro Forma AHC

Vince
Intermediate
Holding,
LLC

Vince,
LLC(3) Adjustments

Pro
Forma

(In thousands,
except per
share
amounts)
Net sales $ 363,967 $ (249,310)(a) $ 114,657 $ � $ � $ 114,657 $ � $ 114,657
Cost of
products sold 256,031 (192,525)(a) 63,506 � � 63,506 � 63,506

Gross profit 107,936 (56,785) 51,151 � � 51,151 � 51,151
Operating
Expenses:
Selling,
general and
administrative
expenses 93,503 (59,537)(b) 33,966 12(g) � 33,954(i) � 33,966
Amortization
of intangible
assets 950 (650) 300 � � 300 � 300
Restructuring,
environmental
remediation
and other
charges 827 (827) � � � � � �
Impairment of
long-lived
assets
(excluding
goodwill) � � � � � � � �
Impairment of
goodwill � � � � � � � �
Change in fair
value of
contingent
consideration,
net (54) 54(m) � � � � � �

Total
operating
expenses 95,226 (60,960) 34,266 12 � 34,254 � 34,266

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 173

Income (loss)
from
operations 12,710 4,175 16,885 (12) � 16,897 � 16,885
Interest
expense, net 43,671 (27,788)(c) 15,883 15,883(h) � 12,429(j) (12,429)(k) 15,883
Other expense,
net 1,233 (721) 512 � � 512 � 512

(Loss) income
before
provision for
income taxes (32,194) 32,684 490 (15,895) � 3,956 12,429 490
Provision for
income taxes 2,679 3,909(f) 6,588 � � 1,556 5,032(l) 6,588

Net (loss)
income from
continuing
operations $ (34,873) $ 28,775 $ (6,098) $ (15,895) $ � $ 2,400 $ 7,397 $ (6,098)

Basic and
diluted loss
per share $ (1.33) $ (.23)

Weighted
average
number of
common
shares
outstanding,
basic and
diluted 26,211,131 26,211,131

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

- 93 -

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 174

Table of Contents

Fiscal 2012 Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations of Historical Consolidated AHC

Sun Capital Contribution
and TRA This Offering(5)

Pro Forma
for

Kellwood
Separation(4)

Sun
Capital

Contribution
and
TRA

Adjustments Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma,
As

Adjusted
(In thousands, except per share
amounts)
Net sales $ 240,352 $ � $ 240,352 $ � $ 240,352
Cost of products sold 132,156 � 132,156 � 132,156

Gross profit 108,196 � 108,196 � 108,196
Operating Expenses:
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 66,661 � 66,661 � 66,661
Amortization of intangible assets 598 � 598 � 598
Restructuring, environmental
remediation and other charges � � � � �
Impairment of long-lived assets
(excluding goodwill) � � � � �
Impairment of goodwill � � � � �
Change in fair value of contingent
consideration, net � � � � �

Total operating expenses 67,259 � 67,259 � 67,259

Income from operations 40,937 � 40,937 � 40,937
Interest expense, net 68,683 (68,683)(n) � 11,400 11,400
Other expense, net 779 � 779 � 779

(Loss) income before provision
for income taxes (28,525) 68,683 40,158 (11,400) 28,758
Provision for income taxes 16,220 � 16,220 (4,560) 11,660

Net (loss) income from continuing
operations $ (44,745) $ 68,683 $ 23,938 $ (6,840) $ 17,098

Basic earnings (loss) per share $ (1.71) $ .91 $ .47

Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (1.71) $ .89 $ .46

26,211,131 26,211,131 36,211,131

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 175

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding, basic
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding,
diluted 26,211,131 26,858,255 36,858,255

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

- 94 -

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 176

Table of Contents

First Six Months of Fiscal 2013 Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations of Historical Consolidated AHC

Sun Capital Contribution
and TRA This Offering(5)

Pro Forma
for

Kellwood
Separation (4)

Sun
Capital

Contribution
and
TRA

Adjustments Pro Forma Adjustments
Pro Forma,
As Adjusted

(In thousands, except per share
amounts)
Net sales $ 114,657 $ � $ 114,657 $ � $ 114,657
Cost of products sold 63,506 � 63,506 � 63,506

Gross profit 51,151 � 51,151 � 51,151
Operating Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 33,966 � 33,966 � 33,966
Amortization of intangible assets 300 � 300 � 300
Impairment of long-lived assets
(excluding goodwill) � � � � �
Impairment of goodwill � � � � �
Change in fair value of contingent
consideration, net � � � � �

Total operating expenses 34,266 � 34,266 � 34,266

Income from operations 16,885 � 16,885 � 16,885
Interest expense, net 15,883 (15,883)(n) � 5,700 5,700
Other expense, net 512 � 512 � 512

Net income before provision for
income taxes 490 15,883 16,373 (5,700) 10,673
Provision for income taxes 6,588 � 6,588 (2,280) 4,308

(Loss) income from continuing
operations $ (6,098) $ 15,883 $ 9,785 $ (3,420) $ 6,365

Basic (loss) income per share $ (.23) $ .37 $ .18

Diluted (loss) income per share $ (.23) $ .37 $ .17

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding, basic 26,211,131 26,211,131 36,211,131

26,211,131 26,715,649 36,715,649

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 177

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding, diluted

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

- 95 -

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 178

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

AHC�s unaudited consolidated balance sheet is presented as of August 3, 2013 on:

� an actual basis;

� a pro forma basis to give effect to the Kellwood Separation as if it occurred on such date;

� a pro forma basis to give effect to entry into the TRA as if such transaction occurred on such date; and

� a pro forma, as adjusted basis to give further effect to this offering and the application of the proceeds
therefrom as if such transactions occurred on such date.

August 3, 2013 Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet of Historical Consolidated AHC

Kellwood Separation Allocation of Pro Forma(2)

Historical
Consolidated

AHC

Kellwood
Separation

Adjustments(6)
Pro

Forma AHC

Vince
Intermediate
Holding,
LLC

Vince,
LLC(3) Adjustments

Pro
Forma

(In thousands)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 2,178 $ (1,853) $ 325 $ 219 $ � $ 106 $ � $ 325
Receivables, net 115,718 (75,815) 39,903 � � 39,903 � 39,903
Inventories, net 93,858 (65,853) 28,005 � � 28,005 � 28,005
Prepaid expenses
and other current
assets 17,001 (2,342)(o) 14,659(o) � � 14,589 70(k) 14,659
Current assets of
discontinued
operations 136 (136) � � � � � �

Total current assets 228,891 (145,999) 82,892 219 � 82,603 70 82,892

Property, plant and
equipment, net 20,261 (10,763) 9,498 � � 9,498 � 9,498
Intangible assets,
net 145,331 (34,789) 110,542 � � 110,542 � 110,542
Goodwill 65,876 (2,130) 63,746 � � 63,746 � 63,746
Other assets 7,405 115,497(o) 122,902(o) � 69,744(t) 24,173 28,985(u) 122,902

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 179

Long-term assets of
discontinued
operations 27 (27) � � � � � �

Total assets $ 467,791 $ (78,211) $ 389,580 $ 219 $ 69,744 $ 290,562 $ 29,055 $ 389,580

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
DEFICIT
Current liabilities:
Short-term
borrowings 115,601 (115,601) � � � 115,601(j) (115,601)(k) �
Accounts payable 73,510 (45,572) 27,938 � � 27,938 � 27,938
Accrued salaries
and employee
benefits 13,886 (11,561) 2,325 � � 2,325 � 2,325
Other accrued
expenses 16,535 (14,275) 2,260 181 � 2,141 (62)(k) 2,260
Kellwood Note
Receivable � 341,500(p) 341,500 � 341,500(p) � � 341,500
Current liabilities of
discontinued
operations 1,698 (1,698) � � � � � �

Total current
liabilities 221,230 152,793 374,023 181 341,500 148,005 (115,663) 374,023

Long-term debt 386,842 (386,842) � � � 163,675 (163,675) �
Deferred income
taxes and other 36,409 (33,167)(o) 3,242(o) � � 5,041 (1,799) 3,242
Tax Receivable
Agreement due � � � � � � � �
Long-term
liabilities of
discontinued
operations 2,412 (2,412) � � � � � �

Total stockholders�
deficit invested
equity (179,102) 191,417(q) 12,315 38 (271,756) (26,159) 310,192 12,315

Total liabilities and
stockholders�
deficit/invested
equity $ 467,791 $ (78,211) $ 389,580 $ 219 $ 69,744 $ 290,562 $ 29,055 $ 389,580

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

- 96 -

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 180

Table of Contents

August 3, 2013 Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet of Historical Consolidated AHC

Pro Forma
for

Kellwood
Separation(4)

Sun Capital
Contribution and TRA This Offering(5)
Sun

Capital
Contribution
and TRA

Adjustments
Pro

Forma Adjustments
Pro Forma,
As Adjusted

(In thousands)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 325 $ � $ 325 $ 5,000 $ 5,325
Receivables, net 39,903 � 39,903 � 39,903
Inventories, net 28,005 � 28,005 � 28,005
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 14,659 � 14,659 � 14,659
Current assets of discontinued operations � � � � �

Total current assets 82,892 � 82,892 5,000 87,892

Property, plant and equipment, net 9,498 � 9,498 � 9,498
Intangible assets, net 110,542 � 110,542 � 110,542
Goodwill 63,746 � 63,746 � 63,746
Other assets 122,902 � 122,902 5,500 128,402
Long-term assets of discontinued
operations � � � � �

Total assets $ 389,580 $ � $ 389,580 $ 10,500 $ 400,080

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
DEFICIT
Current liabilities:
Short-term borrowings � � � � $ �
Accounts payable 27,938 � 27,938 � 27,938
Accrued salaries and employee benefits 2,325 � 2,325 � 2,325
Other accrued expenses 2,260 � 2,260 � 2,260
Kellwood Note Receivable 341,500 � 341,500 (341,500) �
Current liabilities of discontinued
operations � � � � �

Total current liabilities 374,023 � 374,023 (341,500) 32,523

Long-term debt � � � 175,000 175,000
Deferred income taxes and other 3,242 � 3,242 � 3,242
Tax Receivable Agreement due � 172,151(r) 172,151 � 172,151

� � � � �

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 181

Long-term liabilities of discontinued
operations
Total stockholders� deficit 12,315 (172,151)(s) (159,836) 177,000 17,164

Total liabilities and stockholders� deficit $ 389,580 $ � $ 389,580 $ 10,500 $ 400,080

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

- 97 -

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 182

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data

(1) As described within �Restructuring Transactions� included elsewhere in this prospectus, AHC will use a series of
transactions (including the Additional Sun Capital Contribution) to legally separate the non-Vince businesses
from the Vince business immediately prior to the consummation of this offering. Once these transactions have
occurred, the non-Vince businesses will be owned and operated separately from us. After consummation of this

[…]

indebtedness consisted of $369.5 million of outstanding principal balances and $38.0 million of capitalized PIK
interest. This pro forma adjustment gives effect to that contribution for fiscal 2012 and the first six months of
fiscal 2013 as of the beginning of fiscal 2012 for the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations.
As such, the related interest expense on such indebtedness has been removed from AHC�s pro forma statements
of operations for fiscal 2012 and the first six months of fiscal 2013.

(o) Set forth in the tables below is additional detail regarding the composition of the following financial statement
line items appearing on the unaudited pro forma balance sheet as of

- 101 -

Edgar Filing: Apparel Holding Corp. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 190

Table of Contents

August 3, 2013: prepaid expenses and other current assets, other assets, and deferred income taxes and other.
We have provided additional information within these tables to explain the calculation and composition of the
aforementioned balances in the pro forma presentation.

Kellwood Separation
(in thousands)

Historical
Consolidated

AHC

Kellwood
Separation
Adjustments Pro Forma

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Net current deferred tax assets $ 110 $ 2,662 $ 2,772(i)
Other prepaid expenses and other current assets 16,891 (5,004)(iii) 11,887

Total prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 17,001 $ (2,342) $ 14,659

Other assets
Net long-term deferred tax assets $ 116 $ 121,092 $ 121,208
Deferred debt issuance costs 3,835 (3,835)(ii) �
Other long-term assets 3,454 (1,760)(iii) 1,694

Total other assets $ 7,405 $ 115,497 $ 122,902

Deferred income taxes and other
Non-current uncertain tax positions $ 388 $ (388)(iii) $ �
Non-current deferred tax liabilities 3,699 (3,699) �(i)
Other non-current liabilities 32,322 (29,080)(iii) 3,242

Total deferred income taxes and other $ 36,409 $ (33,167) $ 3,242

(i) These transactions have been structured in such a way as to preserve a significant amount of tax assets that
may otherwise expire prior to being used. Various federal and state net operating losses are available to
offset future taxable income; however a full valuation allowance was placed on these assets as AHC�s
historical pretax losses indicated that the realization of these benefits was not more likely than not. As
Kellwood Company converts to a limited liability company structure as a result of the IPO Restructuring
Transactions and becomes Kellwood Company, LLC, the tax assets which will attach to and be available